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McKnight Crossings Church
Rental Property


Over the years the McKnight church has purchased two homes adjacent to the building. 


	Tennant Name
	Brungard
	Trowbridge

	Property Address
	1356 North Rock Hill Road
St. Louis, MO 63124
	1346 North Rock Hill Road
St. Louis, MO 63124

	Property Tax locator (https://revenue.stlouisco.com/IAS/) 
	21L640097
	21L620523

	2024 Annual/Monthly rent
	$18,000/ $1,500 per month
	$18,000/ $1,500 per month

	Tennant since 
	May 2012
	June 2009

	Last rent increase date
	$100/mo each year
	$100/mo each year



Some additional conversations and documents related to the rental property:
	Date
	Description
	Attachments

	April 2015
	Property Tax 
	


	Spring 2016
	Move fence at 1356
	

 

	Spring 2020
	Furnace @ 1356 @ $2,949.62
Awtrey Heating & Air Conditioning
	

	August 2021
	1346 storm damage
	


	August 2023
	1346 mold abatement
	


    

	December 4, 2023
	Elders determine rental property are not usable for parking expansion and are investments.
	Ref. footnote page 3/21
link

	July 19, 2024
	Rents appear well below market
	


	Sept. 2024
	Rental Property Repair List
	


	Nov. 16, 2024
	Discussion on expected expenses at 1346 and annual rent increase.
	







Google maps here - https://tinyurl.com/msauwtz9. 
[image: A map of a land with a lot and a parking lot

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

	2515 S. McKnight Rd.
	ph: 314-962-7026

	St. Louis, MO 63124
	www.mcknightcrossings.org
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04.21.2015: MX Church - rental property

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Blackford, M. Bret <mblackford@archcoal.com>

To: "rglenn88@HotMail.com" <rglenn88@HotMail.com>

Cc: "jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org" <jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org>; "bret_Blackford@Yahoo.com" <bret_Blackford@Yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 at 04:41:16 PM CDT

Subject: MX Church - rental property





Glen,



 



Thanks for all the work and providing the data points (I have attached the comps data you provided).  Two final questions:



 



1.      What would be your professional opinion on value for each property?



2.      Is it worth the effort to fight our assessment (based on the information we now have)?



 



  --- Bret



 



 



 



Janice and Glenn Davania,



 



The rental properties owned by McKnight Crossings have had a dramatic increase in appraised value (see table below).  This increase is expected to add another $3,000.00/year in unwanted tax expense.



 



Would you be able to obtain any detail on comparable valuations? Per the attached we will need some fair value assessment to challenge the St. Louis County appraisals.



 



locator



Address



zip



2015



2014



% Δ



21L620523



1346 N Rock Hill Rd



63124



  277,400 



  160,800 



73%



21L640097



1356 N Rock Hill Rd



63124



  303,200 



  198,400 



53%



 



 



Any assistance you can provide in this area is greatly appreciated.



 



        --- Bret 



 



M Bret Blackford



Bret_Blackford@yahoo.com



 



M. Bret Blackford | Arch Coal, Inc. | mBlackford@ArchCoal.com | 314/994-2928 



 





  _____  



***Email Disclaimer: The information contained in this e-mail, and in any accompanying documents, may constitute confidential and/or legally privileged information. The information is intended only for use by the designated recipient. If you are not the intended recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance on this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system.
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1356 N Rock Hill Rd, Saint Louis,

MO 63124-1442, St Louis County

Owner Information

2 1,524
Beds Bldg Sq Ft
2 1953
Baths Yr Built

16,000

Lot Sq Ft

SFR

Type

$174,439

Sale Price

08/28/1998

Sale Date

Owner Name: Mcknight Road Church Of Tax Billing Zip: 63124
Christ

Tax Billing Address: 2515 S Mcknight Rd Tax Billing Zip+4: 1431

Tax Billing City & State: Saint Louis, MO Owner Occupied: No

Location Information

School District: Ladue Zoning: 33D

Municipality : Ladue Neighborhood Code: 17033051-Fb2

Subdivision: East Parklane Topography: Flat/Level

Zip Code: 63124 New Map : 21L

Carrier Route: Cco18 Old Map : 35-Q21

Census Tract: 2175.00

Tax Information

Tax ID: 211-64-0097 Tax Appraisal Area: 117D

% Improved: 36% Lot # : 5

Tax Area: D

Legal Description:

Assessment & Tax

EAST PARKLANE LOT 5

Assessment Year

Characteristics

Lot Acres:

Lot Sq Ft:

Lot Frontage:

Lot Depth:

Land Use - Universal :
Land Use - County:
Style:

# of Buildings:
Res/Comm Units:
Stories:

Year Built:

SFR

Single Family
Ranch

1

1

1

1953

Family Rooms:
Other Rooms:

Total Building Sq Ft:

Building Sq Ft:
Above Gnd Sq Ft:
Ground Floor Area:
Basement Type:
Fireplaces:

Heat Type:

Cooling Type:
Exterior:

Family Room
1,524

1,524

1,524

988

Full

1

Warm Air
Central

Brick

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems

The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.

Property Detail

Generated on 04/20/2015
Page 1 of 3







Total Rooms: 6 Porch: Open Frame Porch
Bedrooms: 2 Heat Fuel Type: Gas
Total Baths: 2 Water: Public
Full Baths: 2 Condition: Average
Bath Fixtures: 8 Quality: Average
Features

Building Description Building Size

Main Dwelling 988

Open Frame Porch 54

Open Frame Porch 230

One Story Frame 250

Open Frame Porch 39

One Story Frame 286

Estimated Value

RealAVM™ (1): $285,540 Confidence Score (2): 67
RealAVM™ Range: $222,721 - $348,359 Forecast Standard Deviation (3): 22

Value As Of: 04/10/2015

(1) RealAVM™ is a CorelLogic® derived value and should not be used in lieu of an appraisal.

(2) The Confidence Score is a measure of the extent to which sales data, property information, and comparable sales support the property valuation analysis process. The
confidence score range is 60 - 100. Clear and consistent quality and quantity of data drive higher confidence scores while lower confidence scores indicate diversity in
data, lower quality and quantity of data, and/or limited similarity of the subject property to comparable sales.

(3) The FSD denotes confidence in an AVM estimate and uses a consistent scale and meaning to generate a standardized confidence metric. The FSD is a statistic that
measures the likely range or dispersion an AVM estimate will fall within, based on the consistency of the information available to the AVM at the time of estimation. The
FSD can be used to create confidence that the true value has a statistical degree of certainty.

Last Market Sale & Sales History

Recording Date: 0970471998 Sale Type: Full

Settle Date: 08/28/1998 Deed Type: Warranty Deed

Sale Price: $174,439 Owner Name: Mcknight Road Church Of
Christ

Price Per Square Feet: $114.46 Seller: Serendipity Design Studios Inc

Document Number: 11752-1018

Recording Date 09/04/1998 05/05/1997

D

D yp 3% 9

Mortgage History

Mortgage Date 11/10/1999

‘Mortgage Amount $250,000
‘Mortgage Lender ~ EnterpriseBkNa
‘Mortgage Type ~ Refi

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality. P ro pe rty Detal I

Generated on 04/20/2015
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Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems

The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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1346 N Rock Hill Rd, Saint Louis, MO 63124-1442, St Louis County

2 1,263 19,201 $170,000

MLS Beds Bldg Sq Ft Lot Sqg Ft MLS Sale Price

1 1953 SFR 07/20/1998

MLS Baths Yr Built Type MLS Sale Date

Owner Information

Owner Name: Mcknight Road Church Of Tax Billing Zip: 63124
Christ

Tax Billing Address: 2515 S Mcknight Rd Tax Billing Zip+4: 1431

Tax Billing City & State: Saint Louis, MO Owner Occupied: No

Location Information

School District: Ladue Zoning: 33D

Municipality : Ladue Neighborhood Code: 17033051-Fb2

Subdivision: East Parklane Traffic: Curb&Gut

Zip Code: 63124 Topography: Flat/Level

Carrier Route: Cco18 New Map : 21L

Census Tract: 2175.00 Old Map : 35-Q21

Tax Information

Tax ID: 211-62-0523 Tax Appraisal Area: 117D

% Improved: 14% Lot # : 7

Tax Area: D

Legal Description:

Assessment & Tax

EAST PARKLANE LOT 7

Assessment Year

Characteristics

Lot Acres:

Lot Sq Ft:

Lot Frontage:

Lot Depth:

Land Use - Universal :
Land Use - County:
Style:

# of Buildings:
Res/Comm Units:
Stories:

Year Built:

SFR

Single Family

Ranch

1

1

1

Tax: 1953 MLS: 1947

Family Rooms:
Other Rooms:

Total Building Sq Ft:

Building Sq Ft:
Above Gnd Sq Ft:
Ground Floor Area:
Basement Type:
Fireplaces:

Heat Type:

Cooling Type:
Exterior:

Family Room
1,263

1,263

1,263

988

Full

1

Warm Air
Central

Brick

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems

The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be
independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.

Property Detail
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Total Rooms: 6 Patio Type: Terrace
Bedrooms: Tax: 3 MLS: 2 Heat Fuel Type: Gas
MLS Total Baths: 1 Water: Public
Total Baths: 1 Condition: Average
Full Baths: 1 Quality: Average
Bath Fixtures: 5
Features
Building Description Building Size

988
Estimated Value
RealAVM™ (1): $248,933 Confidence Score (2): 67
RealAVM™ Range: $194,168 - $303,698 Forecast Standard Deviation (3): 22
Value As Of: 04/10/2015

(1) RealAVM™ is a CorelLogic® derived value and should not be used in lieu of an appraisal.

(2) The Confidence Score is a measure of the extent to which sales data, property information, and comparable sales support the property valuation analysis process. The
confidence score range is 60 - 100. Clear and consistent quality and quantity of data drive higher confidence scores while lower confidence scores indicate diversity in

data, lower quality and quantity of data, and/or limited similarity of the subject property to comparable sales.

(3) The FSD denotes confidence in an AVM estimate and uses a consistent scale and meaning to generate a standardized confidence metric. The FSD is a statistic that
measures the likely range or dispersion an AVM estimate will fall within, based on the consistency of the information available to the AVM at the time of estimation. The
FSD can be used to create confidence that the true value has a statistical degree of certainty.

Listing Information

MLS Listing Number: 821147 MLS Pending Date: 06/11/1998

MLS Area: LADUE Closing Date: 07/20/1998

MLS Status: Sold Closing Price: $170,000

MLS Status Change Date: 07/20/1998 MLS Listing Agent: Splasat-Patricia Taylor

MLS Listing Date: 05/28/1998 MLS Listing Broker: GUNDAKER-DES PERES/
KIRKWOOD

MLS Current List Price: $175,000 MLS Selling Agent: Alice Bywater

MLS Orig. List Price: $175,000 MLS Selling Broker: COLDWELL BANKER PREMIER
GROUP

Last Market Sale & Sales History

Recording Date: 1171771999 Sale Type: Full

Settle Date: Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS: Deed Type: Warranty Deed

07/20/1998

Sale Price: $175,000 Owner Name: Mcknight Road Church Of
Christ

Price Per Square Feet: $138.56 Seller: Bentrup Barbara C

Document Number: 12356-504

Recording Date 11/17/1999 07/23/1998 07/09/1998 05/23/1994 05/06/1994

‘sale Price $175,000 $223,333

Of Christ

Mcknight Road Church

Bentryp Barbara C

Serendipity Design
Studios Inc

Serendipity Design
Studios Inc
Mccarthy Building
Companies A Mo Co

Mccarthy Building

Killoren Jack Francis

Companies A Mo Corp

Mortgage History

Mortgage Date

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be -
independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality. P ro pe rty Detal I
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The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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1356 N Rock Hill Rd, Saint Louis 63124-1442, St Louis County
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Search Criteria
Number of Comparables: 20 Living/Building Area: 1,295 - 1,753 Sq Ft
Sort Method: Distance From Subject (Closest) Bedrooms: 3-3
Distance from Subject: 2 miles Land Use: Same As Subject
Search Period: 04/20/2014 - 04/20/2015 Bathrooms: 1-2
Summary Statistics
Subject Property High Low Median Average
”Sale”Price” ...$174’439 $320000 $2§Q,900 $279,500 $281,428

Value Projected by
Assessment

(1) RealAVM™ is a CoreLogic® derived value and should not be used in lieu of an appraisal.

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 21K-43-0983 21K-43-0891 20K-21-2384

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 9352 White Ave 9328 White Ave 8918 Lawn Ave

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 20K-21-0294 221-33-0333 221-42-0854

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 8765 Brentwood PI 401 Lee Ave 79 Frederick Ln

Tax: 01/27/2015 MLS: Tax: 05/23/2014 MLS:
01/29/2015 05/28/2014

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 22K-23-0847 221-22-0562 22K-62-1300

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 410 Fairview Ave 30 Hammel Ave 745 Atalanta Ave

Tax: 05/01/2014 MLS:
05/02/2014

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015

Page 4 of 8







Tax ID 21L-64-0097 23L-64-0473 20M-64-0141 21M-31-0342

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 235 W Cedar Ave 47 Waverton Dr 1647 Monaco Dr

Tax: 03/26/2015 MLS:
10/03/2014

Groves

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 22K-62-1191 22K-33-0534 19K-51-0967

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 837 Atalanta Ave 729 Newport Ave 711 Langton Dr

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 22K-33-0855 19K-51-0231 22M-34-0564

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 543 Summit Ave 8116 Edinburgh Dr 883 Queen Anne Pl

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-64-0097 22K-31-1001 22M-33-0811

Address 1356 N Rock Hill Rd 328 Marion Ave 653 Lewiston Dr

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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1346 N Rock Hill Rd, Saint Louis 63124-1442, St Louis County
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Search Criteria
Number of Comparables: 20 Living/Building Area: 1,074 - 1,452 Sq Ft
Sort Method: Distance From Subject (Closest) Bedrooms: 3-3
Distance from Subject: 2 miles Land Use: Same As Subject
Search Period: 04/20/2014 - 04/20/2015 Bathrooms: 1-2
Summary Statistics
Subject Property High Low Median Average
”Sale”Price” ...$175’000 $320000 $2§Q,900 $279,500 $281,428

Value Projected by
Assessment

(1) RealAVM™ is a CoreLogic® derived value and should not be used in lieu of an appraisal.

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CoreLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 21K-43-0983 21K-43-0891 20K-21-2384

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 9352 White Ave 9328 White Ave 8918 Lawn Ave

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS:
07/20/1998

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 20K-21-0294 221-33-0333 221-42-0854

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 8765 Brentwood PI 401 Lee Ave 79 Frederick Ln

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS: Tax: 01/27/2015 MLS: Tax: 05/23/2014 MLS:
07/20/1998 01/29/2015 05/28/2014

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 22K-23-0847 221-22-0562 22K-62-1300

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 410 Fairview Ave 30 Hammel Ave 745 Atalanta Ave

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS: Tax: 05/01/2014 MLS:
07/20/1998 05/02/2014

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 23L-64-0473 22K-62-1191 21M-31-0342

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 235 W Cedar Ave 837 Atalanta Ave 1647 Monaco Dr

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS: Tax: 03/26/2015 MLS:
07/20/1998 10/03/2014

Groves

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 22K-33-0534 20M-64-0141 22K-33-0855

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 729 Newport Ave 47 Waverton Dr 543 Summit Ave

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS:
07/20/1998

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 22M-34-0564 19K-51-0967 19K-51-0231

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 883 Queen Anne Pl 711 Langton Dr 8116 Edinburgh Dr

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS:
07/20/1998

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
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Tax ID 21L-62-0523 22K-31-1001 22M-33-0811

Address 1346 N Rock Hill Rd 328 Marion Ave 653 Lewiston Dr

Tax: 11/12/1999 MLS:
07/20/1998

Courtesy of Janice Davania, Mid America Regional Info Systems
The data within this report is compiled by CorelLogic from public and private sources. If desired, the accuracy of the data contained herein can be Com parables

independently verified by the recipient of this report with the applicable county or municipality.
Generated on 04/20/2015
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04.01.2015: MX Church - additional greenspace

		From

		Blackford, Bret B.

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



MEMO to FILE



 



----- Forwarded Message -----



From: Blackford, M. Bret <mblackford@archcoal.com>



To: "jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org" <jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org>; "dfitzgerald@bjc.org" <dfitzgerald@bjc.org>; "bstevens@ksegg.com" <bstevens@ksegg.com>; "dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com" <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>



Cc: "bret_blackford@yahoo.com" <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>; "lyork@mcknightcrossings.org" <lyork@mcknightcrossings.org>



Sent: Wednesday, April 1, 2015, 10:08:18 AM CDT



Subject: MX Church - additional greenspace



 



Finance Committee,



 



Attached is a draft letter I would like us to discuss at the next meeting.  I have CC’d Larry York due to his close involvement with the lease property and tenants. 



 



    --- Bret



 



M. Bret Blackford | Arch Coal, Inc. | mBlackford@ArchCoal.com | 314/994-2928 



 



 



  _____  



***Email Disclaimer: The information contained in this e-mail, and in any accompanying documents, may constitute confidential and/or legally privileged information. The information is intended only for use by the designated recipient. If you are not the intended recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance on this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system.
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April 7, 2015


Erick and Kim Brungard


1356 North Rock Hill Road


St. Louis, MO 63124











Mr. & Mrs. Brungard;





This letter is notification that McKnight Crossings Church of Christ (MX Church) is considering reducing the backyard of the property you currently lease.  





No plans have been finalized but we are considering reducing the backyard by half to provide a small area of greenspace for MX Church use.  The attached lot diagram represents what we are considering – using about 40 feet of the lot for greenspace (dashed red line indicates the fence line).  If we proceed with this work a privacy fence will be installed to minimize any disturbance.  





We wanted to provide you advance notice of our plans and will keep you informed of any progress.  Please contact us if you have any questions.














Jeannie Britzmann


McKnight Crossings Church of Christ


2515 South McKnight Road


St. Louis, MO 63124


314/962-7026
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08.23.2021 : Fence - Spring 2016

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Blackford, M. Bret <mblackford@archcoal.com>

To: "lyork@mcknightcrossings.org" <lyork@mcknightcrossings.org>

Cc: "bret_blackford@yahoo.com" <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2016, 01:41:25 PM CST

Subject: : Fence - Spring 2016





Larry,



 



After the Finance Committee meeting last night it looks like the fence project is back on.  My goal is to replace soon (next two weeks) the fence post that was cut off during the installation of the neighbor’s fence.  I’ll then work on installing the rest of the fence sometime late winter or early spring (in the next couple of months).



 



That will give us time to consider if we need to worry about permitting (last discussion was no), and when/how/where to move the shed.



 



More fun!



 



   --- Bret



 



From: Blackford, M. Bret 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 12:36 PM
To: 'Larry York'
Subject: RE: Fence



 



Sounds good to me Larry, and thanks again for all the leg work you’ve done on this.  I will still want/need your help when we move the shed.



 



From: Larry York [mailto:lyork@mcknightcrossings.org] 
Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 12:25 PM
To: Blackford, M. Bret
Subject: Fence



 



Ok with JB and me if we proceed without contacting anyone else.  I am taking off this afternoon to finish flower bed project.



ly





  _____  



***Email Disclaimer: The information contained in this e-mail, and in any accompanying documents, may constitute confidential and/or legally privileged information. The information is intended only for use by the designated recipient. If you are not the intended recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance on this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system.




Building-Permit-Application-Fence.pdf

CITY OF LADUE
FENCE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. Trustee Notification per Section IV-C(14) of Ordinance 1175.
2. Site plan at a scale of 1”=20" or larger indicating the following:

Property lines

Building Setbacks and any easements

Existing structures including any existing fences.

Proposed fence location indicated.

Significant trees, existing/proposed landscaping if applicable,
particularly if the fence is being proposed along a public street (ie.
Clayton Rd., Ladue Rd., S. Price Rd., S. McKnight, etc.)

MY 0w

3. Fence detail showing height, post depth, spacing of vertical members, etc.
This should be a drawing or photograph with dimensions provided.

Depending on the scope of work and project, additional information may be
required and will be requested accordingly.

ALL DRAWINGS MUST ACCURATELY REFLECT THE PROPOSED
STRUCTURE AND THE SITE THE STRUCTURE IS LOCATED ON.

THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INCOMPLETE
OR INACCURATE SUBMITTALS.







CITY OF LADUE
APPLICATION FOR FENCE PERMIT

The owner is responsible for insuring that the information on the Application is true and complete. If your property is in the flood
plain, consult with the Building Commissioner or City Clerk before proceeding. The City Staff will assist you in meeting the
requirements of this application.

Requirements for Applications

City Ordinances require than an application must have the following items at the time of submission:
e Site plans, drawings and specifications - 2 sets.

¢ The fully executed application form which must be signed by the owner.

e $100 deposit or the actual permit cost, whichever is less.

The Site Plan shall be drawn accurately to scale and must show the entire lot, building lines, street rights-of-way abutting
the property, and the proposed fence location.
Applications without this site plan will not be accepted.

Plan Review

The Building Commissioner’s review may reveal a potential violation of City Ordinances in the Owner’s request. In such
cases, the owner/agent may revise the proposal so that it complies with the ordinances and submit plans for further
review.

When the City’s review procedure has been completed the owner/agent will be notified that the permit has been issued
or the review comments will be forwarded to the owner/agent. Building permit fees are paid when the permit is picked

up.

Subdivision Trustees: Trustee notification is required on any fence permit and must be obtained before the
application will be accepted by the City. Proof of notification shall be presented to the City when the application is
submitted and shall consist of either a receipt of delivery by the U.S. Postal Service signed by the recipient or proof of
attempted delivery by the U.S. Postal Service. Subdivision indenture provisions may require alterations to a plan that is
otherwise in conformance with City ordinances. In the event your neighborhood does not have trustees, the applicant
shall provide a letter to the Building Official stating such as part of their permit application.

Removal of trees over 6” caliper @ 4 ¥ ft. is prohibited without a permit and may require a review by the Landscape Plan
Review Board. Please ask the Building Department staff about this important aspect of your proposed improvements.

Permit Fees, Inspections, Inspection Fees

Building Permit fees are assessed at the time the permit is issued based on preliminary cost estimates. Costs are $10.00
per $100 of cost up to $1,000. Above $1,000 in cost, the fee is $4.00 for residential and $6.00 for commercial per $1,000 or
part thereof in excess of $1,000. The total fee shall conform to the total cost of the work or operation.

Required Inspections: There are two required inspection as part of your fence project. The first inspection is a pier
inspection to verify 30” post holes. The second is the final inspection to verify project completion and conformity with all
building codes and City ordinances. Additional inspection fees may be required if plans are not on site or inspections are
cancelled without notifying the Building Department in advance. Additional fees must be paid at or before the final
inspection.

Other Important Information
Permit Expiration: Permits expire three months after the date of issuance unless the permitted work has begun. One

extension up to six additional months may be granted by the Building Commissioner upon written application by the
applicant stating the conditions which prevented commencement of the work within the three month period.







City of Ladue

Building Permit Application Form
Note: Any data marked with an asterisk (*) may be obtained by calling the Building Department.

Part I: Applicant Information:

Date: Address for which application is submitted:

Owner of property:

Owner’s Address (if different):

Owner’s Telephone: __(day) (evening)

Application is hereby made to the Building Commissioner of the City of Ladue for a permit to build or construct

at/on the above listed property, such construction being in

accordance with the drawings and specifications presented herewith and in conformity with the provisions of the

Building, Zoning, and other applicable ordinances, the estimated cost of which is $

to be completed on or about of 20

Contractor: Architect:

Address: Address:

Telephone: Fax: Telephone: Fax:
Contact: E-Mail:

Part II: Property Information:
Note: Applicants proposing to erect a fence fill out (a), (d), (e), and (f) only.

*[s any part of the subject property in the Flood Plain? Yes No
If yes, consult with the Building Commissioner before proceeding.

a. *Size of lot sq. ft. *Zoning District:

b. *Required Building Setbacks: Front Rear Side

c. *Required Accessory Use Setbacks: ~ Front Rear Side

d. Does the property border two or more streets?Yes No

If yes, names of streets:

e. *Is property subject to Special Use Permit? Yes No
f. *Has a Variance to the Zoning Ordinance ever been granted/applied for? Yes No

g. Square footage of addition/new home, (including attached garages, covered porches, etc.):

h. Building height: (See Ordinance 1175 Sec. XIII for definitions)

i. Depth below grade: Number of Stories:

j- Exterior wall material and color: Roof material and color:








City of Ladue
Building Permit Application Form
Note: Any data marked with an asterisk (*) may be obtained by calling the Building Department.

Part I: Applicant Information:

Date: Address for which application is submitted: |5 5 b N‘ RO - k H‘ ”

Owner of property: MC K“cj"\"’ Road C hur&”l O«F C l/lYfS'\'
Owner’s Address (if different): 2545 S. Mc K V\-E1 h"l' Roevd

Owner’s Telephone: 5”\ q "74(0 2-702\ (day)

Application is hereby made to the Building Commissioner of the City of Ladue for a permit to build or construct

__(evening)

Tewne e at/on the above listed property, such construction being in

accordance with the drawings and specifications presented herewith and in conformity with the provisions of the

Building, Zoning, and other applicable ordinances, the estimated cost of whichis $__ ,7%0 . 00 .

to be completed on or about M a‘"} ~ of20 15 :

Contractor:. ) NO N ( » Architect: M 0 A/ € )
Address:_ [ Address:

Telephone: i _Fax: Telephone: Fax:
Contact: R E-Mail: _

Part II: Property Information:
Note: Applicants proposing to erect a fence fill out (a), (d), (e), and (f) only.

*Is any part of the subject property in the Flood Plain? Yes
If yes, consult with the Building Commissioner before proceeding.
aSizeoflot 80’ X 200° sq. ft. *Zoning District, O estd evtial
b. *Required Building Setbacks: Front Rear Side
c. *Required Accessory Use Setbacks:  Front Rear_ Side
d. Does the property border two or more streets?Yes
If yes, names of streets:
e. *Is property subject to Special Use Permit? Yes
f. *Has a Variance to the Zoning Ordinance ever been granted/applied for? Yes
g. Square footage of addition/new home, (including attached garages, covered porches, etc.).
h. Building height: i (See Ordinance 1175 Sec. XI11 for definitions)
i. Depth below grade: ____ Number of Stories:

j- Exterior wall material and color: Roof material and color: R "







Owner’s and Owner’s Agent Statement:

The undersigned owner of the building or ground above described, for the purpose of procuring the permit herein
applied for, states that all of the above information is true to the best of their knowledge and belief. Except as otherwise
noted on the drawings, the project complies with all applicable ordinances and Building Codes adopted by the City of
Ladue. The undersigned further state that they have read and are entirely familiar with, Ordinances 1986, 1987, and 1988
as amended, and Ordinance 1175, as amended, as they apply to the proposed construction for which the permit is

requested. I/ we understand that incomplete applications will not be processed.

Agent’s Signature Owner’s Signature

For Office Use Only:
Plan Submission Record:

Sent for Preliminary Review: Permit Fee: $
Preliminary ARB Decision: Inspections @ $15.00 Each: $
Sent for ARB Review: Inspection Adjustment: %
ARB Decision: Other Adjustments: $
Sent to LRB: Total Due: $
LRB Decision: Deposit of $
Comment/Approval Record:

Date: Reviewed By:

Comments:

Date: Reviewed By:

Comments:








Date: Reviewed By:
Comments:
Date: Reviewed By:
Comments:
Date: Reviewed By:
Comments:
Date: Reviewed By:
Comments:
Date: Reviewed By:
Comments:
Date: Reviewed By:

Comments:








Section IV - Additional Use Regulations — December 2004 8

or treatment of machinery, equipment, merchandise or commodities of any type, on
any lot or tract of land within the City of L.adue except a vehicle may be used temporar-
ily for office or administrative purposes in connection with building, road, sewer, or
utility construction, but must be removed immediately upon completion of the project.

(f) Portable storage units (PSUs), as defined in Section XIV, may be placed on private prop-
erty with an approved permit. PSUs may be placed on private property with an approved
permit. PSUs may be placed on private property for a period of five (5) calendar days.
PSUs may be so placed on two separate occasions within any twelve-month period.
PSUs must be placed on concrete, asphalt or other paved surfaces only, and not within a
required front or side yard. They must not be placed on the street or on sidewalks. This
section does not apply to other types of storage units such as construction trailers, which
are regulated elsewhere in this section. {Ord. 1817]

{g) All fuel storage tanks shall be placed under ground except as may be allowed above
ground in the Light Industrial District under the City of Ladue Building Code. [Ord.
1595, [Ord. 1917)

B. Sign Regulations

Signs are permitted in the zoning districts in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
35 of the City of Ladue Code of Ordinances relating to signs and in accordance with Sec-
tion X of this zoning ordinance. [Ord. 1662/

C. Fence Regulations

(1) Fences in required front yards or required yards abutting a street or private road shall
comply with the following:

(a) Except as specifically allowed in other paragraphs of this Section IV. C. (1),
fences in required front yards or in any required side or rear yard abutting a
street shall not exceed 42 inches in height, as measured from the topmost
point thereof to the ground adjacent to the fence. At least 40 percent of the
area of said fence shaill be open as viewed on any line perpendicular to the
vertical plane of the fence. Such open spaces must be reasonably dispersed
throughout the entire area of the fence, except that solid stone, or brick, walls
not exceeding 36 inches in height are permitted. Fences shall be located no
closer than six inches to any street right-of-way line or private road right-of-
way line.

) Fences in yards that abut Interstate Highways may be erected to heights of
eight feet, provided that such fences are constructed of stone, brick, concrete block with
stucco finish, wrought iron, wood or similar materials, except that plywood fences are
not allowed;

{(c) On double frontage or corner lots in residential districts, fences in required
yards that abut Clayton Road, Conway Road, Dielman Road, Ladue Road, Lindbergh
Boulevard, McKnight Road, Price Road, and Warson Road may be erected to heights of
six feet, as measured from the topmost poini thereof to the ground adjacent to the fence,
when all of the folowing conditions are met:

N the primary front yard abuts a private road,
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Section 1V — Additional Use Regulations ~ December 2004

(i) such fences are located no closer than six feet to any
street right-of-way line;

(iii)  the street side of such fence shall have landscaping
consisting of a hedge, shrubbery with individual
plants placed not more than five feet on center, ever-
green shrubs and trees placed not more than ten feet
on center, or a combination thereof, provided that all
evergreen shrubs and trees are at least six fect in
height and all other plant material is at least four feet
in height at the time of planting, and not less than
75% of the plant material shall be evergreen shrubs
or trees, The City encourages the use of evergreen
shrubs, trees and other plants that have moderate lat-
eral growth, and vertical growth that will not infer-
fere with overhead utilities.

(iv) such fences are constructed of stone, brick, concrete
block with stucco finish, wrought iron, wood or
similar materials except that plywood fences are not
allowed;

(v) no part of such fence exceeding 36 inches in height,
as measured from the topmost point thereof to the
ground adjacent to the fence, is located within 30
feet of the intersection of two or more streets.

(vi)  The fence and all plantings shall comply with ali city
ordinances regarding site obstructions at intersec-
tions,

(vii)  The property owner will be responsible for maintain-
ing any landscaping required by this section and the
removal of any trash and any debris along the fence.

{(c) (i) — (vii) amended by Ord. 1919}

(2) Fences located within any required side or rear yard shall not exceed six feet in height, as
measured from the topmost point thereof to the ground adjacent to the fence, and that the
posts not exceed six feet, six inches, except as specifically permitted by another paragraph
of this Section IV.C. No wire or steel mesh wire fencing or chain hink fencing may be used
in any manner as a part of the fence in the required front, side or rear yard. {famended by
Ord. 1784

Fences not located within any required yard shall not exceed six feet in height as measured
from the topmost point thereof to the ground adjacent to the fence,

Any fence placed upon an erected earth berm shall govern its height as measured from
the grade adjacent to said earth berm. Any fence placed upon a retaining wall shall
govern its height as measured from the highest ground adjacent to the retaining wall.
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Section IV - Additional Use Regulations — December 2004 10

Fences shall not be placed on top of earth berms or retaining walls in required front
yards. {Ord. 1752}

Fences enclosing swimming poocls must comply with the requirements of Chapter 36 of the
City's Code of Ordinances and can exceed the maximum limitations of this section so as to
comply with Chapter 36, but for no other reasons.

Open wire mesh fences surrounding tennis courts may be erected to a height of 12 feet, if
such fences shall only enclose a regulation court area and standard apron areas.

Fences enclosing an institution, a public park, schools, commercial or industrial property
may consist of an open mesh fence not to exceed a height of six feet. The Board of
Adjustment may authorize fences of other types for these uses in excess of six feet for the
purposes of the facility or for appropriate screening.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment, upon application, shall have discretion to permit solid or
open fences up to 6-feet in height to be erected in any required front yard where said yard
abuts a major thoroughfare, whenever the Board considers that such action is reasonable
(and} necessary for the protection of the property of the applicant and without significant
prejudices to other property in the area. The Zoning Board of Adjustiment may permit the
variation of the fence requirements in any district where there are practical difficulties or
unusual hardships in the carrying out of these provisions due to an irregular shape of the
lot, topography or other conditione, [Ord. 1379/

A permit shall be required to erect a new fence or to reconstruct, replace or repair all or a
portion of any existing fence. The permit application shall be accompanied by a site plan
indicating the location, lineal dimensions of the existing or proposed fence, fence height,
and a photograph or drawing of the proposed improvements. The application shall be
signed by the owner. Inspection of the work will be performed by the city and the owner or
the owner's agent shall advise the Building Inspector not less than two working days
before commencement of work, after initial work begins and after work is completed. /Ord.

1595]

(10) For stockade and similar type fences, the finished side of the fence shall face outward and

all structural or supporting members of the fence must be constructed to be within or toward
the area to be enclosed.

(11) No barbed wire, razor wire or similar material, nor any electrical elements or other hazard-

ous materials shall be maintained as a fence or part of a fence or wall. lnvisible fences de-
signed to contain dogs or other domestic animals may be installed underground in any part
of a yard when such fences are not a hazard to humans.

(12) In the Residential Zoning Districts, fences located within any required side or rear yard may

exceed six feet as follows;

(2) Fences located within any required side or rear yard that abuts any nonresidentially-
zoned land (lands in the G or H districts) within the City of Ladue may be erected to a
maximum height of eight feet, as measured from the topmost point thereof to the ground
adjacent to the fence, provided that such fences are constructed of stone, brick, concrete
block with stucco finish, wrought iron, wood or similar materials except that plywood
fences are not allowed.
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{b) Fences located within any required side or rear yard that abuts any land in another mu-
nicipality that is not zoned single-family may be erected to a maximum height of eight
feet, as measured from the topmost point thereof to the ground adjacent to the fence,
provided that such fences are constructed of stone, brick, concrete block with stucco fin-
ish, wrought iron, wood or similar materials except that plywood fences are not allowed.

(13) Fences erected prior to the effective date of this ordinance which do not conform to the
provisions of this ordinance shall be considered legal nonconforming structures. An exist-
ing fence may be maintained, repaired or structurally altered, however, no such repair or
structural alteration shall create an additional nonconformity or increase the degree of
nonconformity. In the event a fence is damaged or destroyed to the extent that the cost of
restoration shall exceed 75% of the cost of a new fence, no repairs or reconstruction shall
be made unless such restoration or construction shall thereafter conform to the regulations
in this ordinance.

{sections (10) — (14) amended by Ord. 1784}

(14) For all fences to be repaired, and for all new or replacement fences, the trustees of the
appropriate subdivision shall be notified in writing of the proposed work, and proof of said
notification presented to the Building Commissioner at the time the permit application is
submitted to the City. Proof of notification shall consist either of a receipt of delivery by
the U.S. Postal Service sighed by the recipient or proof of attempted delivery by the U.S.
Postal Service. A five-day waiting period will be in effect from the date of receipt by the
Building Commissioner of the proof of notification and issuance of the fence permit. [Ord.
1908]

D. Nonconforming Uses

The lawful use of land existing on November 21, 1938, although such use does not conform to
the provisions hereof, may be continued; but if such nonconforming use is discontinued,
any use thereafter of the land shall conform with the provisions of the ordinance. [Ord.
15951

The lawful use of a building existing on November 21, 1938, may be continued, although such
use does not conform to the provisions hereof. Such use may be extended throughout the
building provided no structural alterations, except those required by law or ordinance, are
made therein. If no structural alterations are made, a nonconforming use of a building
may be changed to another nonconforming use within the same or more restrictive zoning
clagsification as the existing use, but such change cannot be made to a use for which a
Special Use Permit would otherwise be required. If such nonconforming use is
discontinued, any use thereafter of the building shall conform with the provisions of this
ordinance. {Ord. 1595/

The foregoing provisions shall also apply to nonconforming uses in districts hereafter changed.

Nothing in this ordinance shall be taken to prevent the restoration of a building destroyed to
the extent of not more than 75 percent of its reasonable value by fire, explosion or other
casualty or act of God or the public enemy, nor the continued occupancy or use of such
building or part thereof which existed at the time of such partial destruction.

No land or building or portion thereof used in whole or in part for a nonconforming use which
remain idle or unused for a continuous period of one year, whether or not the equipment or
fixtures are removed, shall again be used except in conformity with the regulations of the
district in which it is located.
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April 14, 2015


Erick and Kim Brungard


1356 North Rock Hill Road


St. Louis, MO 63124








[bookmark: _GoBack]


Mr. & Mrs. Brungard;





This letter is notification that McKnight Crossings Church of Christ (MX Church) is considering reducing the backyard of the property you currently lease.  





No plans have been finalized but we are considering reducing the backyard by half to provide a small area of greenspace for MX Church use.  The attached lot diagram represents what we are considering – using about 40 feet of the lot for greenspace (dashed red line indicates the fence line).  If we proceed with this work a privacy fence will be installed to minimize any disturbance.  





We wanted to provide you advance notice of our plans and will keep you informed of any progress.  Please contact us if you have any questions.














Jeannie Britzmann


McKnight Crossings Church of Christ


2515 South McKnight Road


St. Louis, MO 63124


314/962-7026
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Aug 2021: 1346 N Rock Hill Rd Storm Damage

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

To: Bradford L. Stevens <bstevens@shandselbert.com>; Dave Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; Jeannie Britzmann <jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org>

Cc: Jeff Kryder <jkryder@mcknightcrossings.org>

Sent: Monday, August 16, 2021 at 06:24:07 AM CDT

Subject: Aug 2021: 1346 N Rock Hill Rd Storm Damage



Jeannie,

I'm good with having "Mike the roofer" be the general on the project.  Also, thanks for attending to this very unexpected issue while you were on vacation.

    --- Bret



ps some pictures attached

 







 



On Sunday, August 15, 2021, 08:03:47 PM CDT, Jeannie Britzmann <jbritzmann@mcknightcrossings.org> wrote: 





Hello All, 



I have been in communication this weekend with Ameren, Mike (roofer), Omni tree service, and Church Mutual- our insurance.



1) Our electrical is turned off now so we can have Omni work on removing the tree.

Omni will begin their work tomorrow,Monday, morning.

Once they have cleared the tree, Mike will tarp the roof to protect from more rain damage.



2). I have a claim number but have not been successful in getting a claim adjuster to call me back. If I dont hear from the adjuster by tomorrow I will call Vic, our insurance  agent,  to be a “squeaky wheel.”



3). I know we will need to hire an electrician to fix  the mast before Ameren will restore the electricity ( this is what Ameren told me,)



4). I suspect  we will need to hire other construction work to ultimately restore the home.



Query- who do we want to oversee this project?   

Mike- the roofer who hooked us up with Omni Tree service, told me he could meet our  adjuster and then call interior/ exterior  workers to get the job completely finished i.e. act as a general.



Do we want to take this route?  I would tend to vote for this even if he charges a little bit more to act as a general

a) I assume this will be covered by insurance other than our deductible so to pay Mike as a general will not cost us more.

B) This will be the most efficient route. Mike told me he has a team that could get on this.  It would be beneficial to get  Misti’s family back into this home as soon as possible.





What would you vote for? 

1) Use Mike.

2) Have Tom, MX maintenance guy to act as a general contractor.

3) Ask Keaton and Don to volunteer for  this role.

Again I think 2 and 3 would take much longer.



Please advise so I know what next additional steps I need to take more than what I have done so far. 



PS  at this point we haven't established if this fallen tree is due to:

1) an act of God

2) a dead tree- i.e.neighbors responsibility



I assume we will want to go forward  now with repairs and later let the insurance company advise who is at fault and decide if they want to go against the neighbor.

Agree?

-- 




Jeannie Britzmann

Associate Minister

McKnight Crossings Church of Christ
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08.12.2023: 1346 North Rock Hill rd

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>

To: "bret_blackford@yahoo.com" <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Saturday, August 12, 2023 at 06:41:55 PM CDT

Subject: Fwd: 1346 North Rock Hill rd



Hi Bret:
This original email from Elizabeth had the bid info attached from both bidders. Paul Long bid should be in attachment. 
Dave 

Please note: forwarded message attached

From: Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>
To: Dave Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>, Ben Mehringer <benmehringer@yahoo.com>,  "Bradford L. Stevens" <BStevens@shandselbert.com>, Don Fitzgerald <DonaldFitzgerald@att.net>,  Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>
Cc: Jeff Kryder <jkryder@mcknightcrossings.org>,  Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org>
Subject: Fwd: 1346 North Rock Hill rd
Date: Thu, 10 Aug 2023 14:36:47 -0500



Dear Finance Committee, Admin Elders and Building Elders, 



We have an issue at 1346 N. Rock Hill Rd that requires your immediate attention:

Tom went over to the property rental this morning to do some caulking work on the window that appeared to be leaking. 

On a previous visit, the renter, Misti Schwaller, had told Tom about some mold she had found near the window. 

At that time, there was a small hole in the paint underneath the window, where Tom could see mold.



Tom was expecting to do some mold treatment and caulking work this morning when Misti had stopped him, saying she believed this was a much bigger project that should be handled by experts. And that she had gotten two estimates. One from Moldman Saint Louis for $1,387 and the other from Paul Long for $1,091.09 (please see forwarded email from Misti and attached proposals).



Tom said she indicated she could pay for this herself, if it meant avoiding a rent increase to compensate for the additional expenses. 

Tom, Jeff, and I believe this is a repair that the landlord (McKnight Crossings) should cover.



It's important to note that this estimate is based on a limited glimpse of the problem, and that it could potentially grow, should more mold than expected become evident.

Please see the attached picture of the wall. The paint has been peeled back to reveal black mold underneath.



Context: Misti was planning to convert that living space (which is a converted garage), into a bedroom for her son, Max. Max has asthma and has been experiencing problems breathing.

Whether this is in fact related to the mold or not, Misti does believe that there is a causal relationship between the mold and her son's deteriorated breathing. In fact, she had taken him to see a doctor today, because it is getting so bad. 



She has put the bedroom project on hold for now, until the mold problem is professionally addressed and she has more comfort that the space is safe for her son.



Please let me know your thoughts on the estimates and project proposals that Misti has gotten, whether any of you have an additional service provider you would recommend, or whether we can move forward with one of these providers. I know that Misti is very concerned about the health of her family, given the recent discovery of significant mold in this part of the house.

I indicated that I would try to get some answers to her as soon as possible on how McKnight Crossings plans to proceed with the issue. 

  

FYI: Currently, we have not spent any of the $2,000 annual budget for Rental House Maintenance.

--Elizabeth

 



---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: mnmmarch18 <misti.schwaller@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Aug 10, 2023 at 12:09 PM
Subject: 1346 North Rock Hill rd
To: Elizabeth McPherson <Emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>






Hi Elizabeth. 

I spoke to Tom this morning regarding the mold in the house under the windows.  We found it when we moved some furniture. Tom looked at it when he was here. 

We have had it looked at and it needs to be properly remediated. I have two quotes here as well as the pictures of the mold.  

They do not put the drywall back on but my dad can, I can pay him to replace it with the mold resistant drywall and I can repaint it. I am willing to pay for it out of pocket if the church can grant me some leeway on the rent if possible.   I don’t feel comfortable just having Tom put more mud over the top of it and repaint it like he suggested.  

Anytime mold is in drywall the drywall needs to be cut out and replaced.  Since Max has been sick and taken to the doctor now, the Dr doesn’t feel it’s safe to put him back in the room without it being properly treated.  (As I’m sure the church would agree.) 


Please let me know as soon as you can so I can proceed with getting this taken care of.   

Misti Schwaller
314-973-8871
Misti.schwaller@gmail.com

Sent from my iPhone





-- 


Elizabeth McPherson 



Office Administrator

McKnight Crossings Church of Christ
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08.14.2024: 1346 Mold Abatement

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

To: Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org>

Cc: Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>; Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Dave Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>

Sent: Monday, August 14, 2023 at 06:25:20 AM CDT

Subject: 1346 Mold Abatement - completed but repair needed



Tom,



Paul Long was able to complete the mold restoration yesterday, August 13, 2023.  Attached is a voice message from Paul explaining work performed and confirming mold has been removed and cleaned.



Also, Misti, the tenant, has left a voice message noting there is now a hole to the exterior of the home due to some rotted exterior siding.



Tom, would you visit the rental home this morning and patch the exterior hole temporarily. A permanent solution can wait until you have the opportunity to also repair the interior insulation and drywall.



    --- Bret







----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Sys Admin <bblackford@mcknightcrossings.org>

To: Paul Long <plong1486@att.net>; Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Weiler, Amy <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; mBret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Saturday, August 12, 2023 at 07:02:53 PM CDT

Subject: Fwd: 1346 Work Authorization



Paul,

Also attaching a copy with a wet signature. 

   --- Bret 



---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Sys Admin <bblackford@mcknightcrossings.org>
Date: Sat, Aug 12, 2023 at 6:57 PM
Subject: 1346 Work Authorization
To: <plong1486@att.net>
Cc: Weiler, Amy <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>, mBret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>, Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>






re: mold abatement at 1346 North Rock Hill, 63124




Paul Long 

plong1486@att.net


314-449-3255



Attached is the signed work authorization.  Review and let me know if all is in order for you to perform the work tomorrow, August 13.



As mentioned in an earlier email, Elizabeth McPherson is off this week so it will be the week of the 21st before we can cut you a check.  



My contact information is below should you have any questions.



    --- Bret



M Bret Blackford McKnight Crossings Church of Christ

314-402-7086 : mobile









pLong work authorization wo insurance.pdf

Paul Long

WORK AUTHORIZATION

We hereby authorize and hire Paul Long to perform services as specified, with respect to
property which we own, control, or lease, and for which we have the right and power to
contract for such services, which property is described as follows, and is to include the
following scope of work:

Location:

1346 North Rock Hill Road
St. Louis, MO 63124

Scope of Work:

Mold abatement. Remove any drywall past visible signs by at least 1 foot to be sure it’s all removed per
standard procedures and according to IICRC standards. Cost not to exceed $1,091.09 without first
getting email approval from Bret Blackford.

We agree to pay Paul Long upon completion of the job

mBret Blackgeuds 314-402-7086
Signature of Owner Telephone Number
bBlackford@McKNightCrossings.org August 12, 2023
Email Address Date

By signing this document this allows any and all chemicals to be applied following directions of
chemical




mailto:bBlackford@McKNightCrossings.org







pLong bid.png

9479 E

56 @0

Misty Schwaller estimate.docx ~  Done

Paul Long

Speciling n Resorston Servces e 1999 Maser

Fie & Smoke Reser . Masr Texale Cleee, Mivir

‘Water Restorer by TICRC Cerufcation 55591
Bmelstema

Ters Rk s
Stean

i cornty s o b il e complsd scoing
A TICRC S0 s

et 2w ot sk

Po——
e o s e v i d it s
o e e

ot i eyt sy S e o sl
T

Sl v s et e
ety

ol 109100 d s compltin by chk o s

ottt g

TR ———

Ths e e i ey s et
e

Tk you

Paiang






pLong WorkAuth.jpg

NOI.LVZIHOH.LﬂV )IHOM

8uo7 |neq e e






voicemail-Misti.m4a



voicemail-PaulLong.m4a




image7.emf
09_01_2023 MX  Rental - 1346 N Rock Hill.msg


09_01_2023 MX Rental - 1346 N Rock Hill.msg
09.01.2023 MX Rental - 1346 N Rock Hill

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





MEMO to FILE



----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>

To: dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; "bret_blackford@yahoo.com" <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>; Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; "jkryder@mcknightcrossings.org" <jkryder@mcknightcrossings.org>; Brad Stevens <brad1125@swbell.net>

Cc: Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org>

Sent: Friday, September 1, 2023 at 06:10:05 PM CDT

Subject: Re: MX announcement of upcoming capital projects



 081323 Mold Abatement@1346



Hello All, 

Here is a summary of what Tom has been working on at 1346 N. Rock Hill Rd. since the mold abatement.

(I am cc'ing him on this so he can correct me if something gets lost in translation. 😉)



Since Paul Long came and removed all mold, Tom has had to:

1)  Caulk the outside exterior of the window, to prevent further leaking.

2)  Insert 2x8 treated lumber strips between the studs to reinforce rotted exterior paneling.

      --These boards will serve as a base so he can screw on concrete board over the outside rotted paneling.

3)  Place insulation inside the exposed walls, foam insulation to fill in the gaps.

4)  Put up drywall and tape. (This was done today.) 



Items left to be done on this Mold Project:



*	Mud drywall (Tom's plan is to do this next Tuesday)

*	Paint interior affected areas (Misti may be willing to do this.)

*	Install concrete board (masonry paneling) to exterior, filling in gaps as needed with 1x4's.

*	Caulk above the side window, where Misti has identified some additional leaking.

*	Paint the outside trim of the windows with primer and a paint to match.



I have attached a link to pictures Paul Long took, during and after the abatement. 

I am also attaching a few pictures Tom gave me. 



As I mentioned before, Tom is cc'd on this email, should you have any questions for him directly. 🙂

He is working very hard to get 1346 squared away.



P.s., 1356 N. Rock Hill Rd. (Brungard) is experiencing a broken Samsung dishwasher. Tom is scheduling a repair service to take a look next week (Mid America Service)

Let us know right away if you have a good referral on an appliance repair company. (This one we picked online because they do service Samsung appliances.)



Have a great weekend!

--Elizabeth 

 

  

 



On Fri, Sep 1, 2023 at 12:16 PM dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com> wrote:




Hello Bret:

That seems fine.  Thanks.

 

Also, do you know the status of the rental property basement work?

I know the mold was removed, but had not heard if Tom was able to do the drywall and siding patches.

 

Maybe Elizabeth can bring us up to speed?

Thanks,

Dave

  







-- 


Elizabeth McPherson 



Office Administrator

McKnight Crossings Church of Christ



1346nrockhill_wallrepairs.zip
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07.17.2024: MX rental homes - monthly rent

From: M Bret Blackford (bret_blackford@yahoo.com)
To: bret_blackford@yahoo.com
Date: Friday, July 19, 2024 at 11:58 AM CDT

MEMO to FILE

From:bret_blackford@yahoo.com

To:dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com
Cc:donaldfitzgerald@att.net,bstevens@shandselbert.com,emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org
(e}

Wed, Jul 17 at 5:15 PM
[@mn]

Thanks, Dave.
Another data point - my daughter said she pays $2,215/mo (including pet rent) for similar ranch rental home in KC.
I trust the Admin Elders to review options and make the best decision.

--- Bret

On Wednesday, July 17,2024 at 03:25:47 PM CDT, dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com <dave-n-amy-
weiler@juno.com> wrote:

Hello Bret:

You are correct that we are well below the market with our rental rates. The benefit of that is long-term tenants, less
demanding tenants, no vacancies, and no staff time needed to recruit/screen prospective tenants.

Our pattern now is to increase rent $50 per month each January 1.

There is a benevolence element for the one family with the autistic son. His ability to live in the Ladue school district
has been a wonderful blessing according to that family. I'm not sure when he is due to graduate.
Our properties are reasonably solid, but they are not in top dollar condition, either.

I have wondered about the practical benefits of hiring a property management firm for the two rentals. They would
get a fee and would push the rentals toward the market rates, and they would deal with keeping them occupied. 1
don't know any specifics on the costs and specific duties.

I am open to putting this on the agenda for our next Finance Committee meeting scheduled for 7/30.
Thanks for sharing your thoughts.
Dave

————— Forwarded Message -----

From: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

To: Dave Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; Brad Stevens <bstevens@shandselbert.com>
Cc: Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 at 01:10:43 PM CDT

Subject: 07.17.2024: MX rental homes - monthly rent

Admin Elders,
I think we are charging well below market for the two rental homes, maybe by as much as $500,00/month each.

My daughter recently shopped for rental homes in the Kansas City area. For a similar home she could not find anything for less that $1,800.00/month.
Our rental homes are also in the very attractive Ladue school district.

Zillo rental estimates:

e 1346 N. Rock Hill - $1,849.00/month
e 1356 N. Rock Hill - $2,364.00/month

I do not expect us to pursue top dollar but we should expect market rate for our rental investment. There may be some consideration of
benevolence but we are looking at about $6,000.00 per tenant, or a total of $12,000. That is a lot of benevolence. If we did not have the houses but the
equivalent funds in the bank and someone came to the church asking for help, would we be willing to give two strangers $6,000/year for multiple years?
Remember, as rental property they also consume administrative overhead, with Tom Hunsaker required to periodically review property and maintain.

My recommendation would be to inform the tenants that we plan to increase rates substantially. If they find it excessive they can shop for a better rate
(which they won't find). If they decide to vacate we can sell the property (I'd like to sell the 1346 property) or find new tenants, but at a much higher rate,
closer to market. Again, we are leaving about $12,000.00/year on the table.

This is an area I think we need to revisit periodically and wanting to get on your radar again.

--- Bret

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>
To: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, July 8, 2024 at 02:02:29 PM CDT

Subject: Re: MX rental homes - monthly rent

Rent for both properties is $1,500/mo each (i.e., $3,000/mo combined).

On Mon, Jul 8, 2024 at 1:02 PM M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:

Elizabeth,
what do we received each month from the rental homes? I'd like to know the monthly rent for each of the houses.
Low priority so whenever you get a free minute.

--- Bret

Elizabeth McPherson
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09.04.2024: MX Rental Property - 1346 & 1356 N. Rock Hill

		From

		M Bret Blackford

		To

		Blackford, Bret B.

		Recipients

		mblackford@archrsc.com



CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.





Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 at 05:51:37 PM CDT

Subject: MX Rental Property - 1346 & 1356 N. Rock Hill



MEMO to FILE


Below are items on one of the rental homes that need repair.  This is a ball-park estimate of repair expense to be expected sometime over the next year or two.  Again, below just for the rental home at 1346 N. Rock Hill.




Cost estimate is $5k-$10k for items 1 thru 6, with tuckpointing possibly costing over $10k.




Just getting this info together so we can better judge the ability of the current rental rates to absorb standard repair expense for these houses. Also, it is difficult to maintain these houses without an adequate repair budget as Tom Hunsaker needs to try and do everything on the cheap, and this also pulls Tom away from other maintenance work needed on the main church building.  Ideally we would have an adequate repair budget (accumulated over time from a reasonable market-based rental rate) to take bids and hire contractors.




Below is a rough punch-list from Tom Hunsaker:



There are items I think need repair, but if you ask the tenant you may get a different answer. She also requires a 24 hour notice before going in the house.



1.	The rear sliding door needs to be replaced. The rollers are shot and at times difficult to open. This makes it a fire hazard as there are only 2 doors for egress. 

2.	The deck has rotted boards that need to be replaced and supported, along with a couple of the steps. 

3.	The exterior wall on both sides of the sliding door need to be replaced.  It has flood damage and possibly termite damage. There were termites found and remediated a couple of years ago. The bid from Lowes for the door did not include the connecting wall as they do not do work other than the door. 

4.	The Oven door on the stove keeps coming apart. I have repaired it a couple of times but it still happens. This is a safety issue and maybe the stove needs to be replaced. 

5.	The window on the south side of house leaks during rainy weather.  Keaton had some sort of repair planned for that over the brick on top of the window, but that is all I know. 

6.	The fence and gate are in need of repair as I sent you my plan for that, but you did not want to do that. 

7.	There is lots of tuckpointing work needed on the chimney and the south side of the house. 










From: Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 10:17 AM
To: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>
Cc: Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Blackford, Bret B. <mblackford@archrsc.com>
Subject: Re: work ToDo on 1346 N. Rock Hill



 



Bret--



 



1.  The size of the door was part of the problem and the reason the Pella door was quoted in the estimate.  He said the industry has changed the size generally put in now and he had to go to a Pella to get the same size replacement, as the cheaper ones did not have that size.



2.  I am comfortable with deck repairs as I have done some of that with my son.  However, you should know that about 5 years ago we purchased supplies and Misti's Dad did all the work. He is good with tools and did a great job.  Might I ask Misti if he would want to do that again? .It is quite a bit of work and time, especially if only one person is doing it.  He also stained the whole deck at that time, but it now needs it again.



3.  I will send you pictures soon.



4.  I will get replacement costs after I look at the old one again soon.



5.  Keaton said it IS more than caulking, and I thought he said maybe flashing over or around the top bricks at the window??  Maybe ask Keaton.



6.  Don't think you should take the fence down as that improves the aesthetics of the property and value. A fence like that would probably run 8 or 10 thousand to replace, but the fix I was suggesting would be in the 500. range plus whatever value you put on labor.  It would probably look pretty good for another 5 years or so.  If the church is considering selling it, that would make a huge difference.



7.  When tuckpointing is needed due to missing mortar it speeds up the process of the brick coming apart as the rain gets in where the mortar is missing and freezes and knocks out more mortar until it cracks and ruins the wall. Keeping the water out is essential. It is somewhat expensive but is a necessary evil with brick construction and keeping up with it gradually usually does the trick and spreads out the cost. Anyway.........



 



I will look into these things and get back to you with the info.



 



Tom



 



On Wed, Aug 14, 2024 at 7:34 AM M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:



Tom,



Are you comfortable addressing items 2 & 4 if funding is approved?



Also, see my notes and questions below in red.



   --- Bret 



 



On Tuesday, August 13, 2024 at 09:17:43 AM CDT, Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org> wrote: 



 



Per your request:



There are items I think need repair, but if you ask the tenant you may get a different answer. She also requires a 24 hour notice before going in the house.



1.	The rear sliding door needs to be replaced. The rollers are shot and at times difficult to open. This makes it a fire hazard as there are only 2 doors for egress. Bret - we need to replace door.  Tom - do you have size?

2.	The deck has rotted boards that need to be replaced and supported, along with a couple of the steps. Bret - this seems like simple carpentry.  Tom, do you feel comfortable with the needed repairs if funding approved?  Also, how often is deck cleaned/stained?

3.	The exterior wall on both sides of the sliding door need to be replaced.  It has flood damage and possibly termite damage. There were termites found and remediated a couple of years ago. The bid from Lowes for the door did not include the connecting wall as they do not do work other than the door. Bret - agree the exterior wall should be addressed when sliding door replaced.  Tom, can you get some pictures.

4.	The Oven door on the stove keeps coming apart. I have repaired it a couple of times but it still happens. This is a safety issue and maybe the stove needs to be replaced.  Bret - I recommend we replace stove.  Tom, can you look at replacement costs (check Lowes/Home Depot).

5.	The window on the south side of house leaks during rainy weather.  Keaton had some sort of repair planned for that over the brick on top of the window, but that is all I know. Bret - will need to discuss. Sounds like more than just some extra caulk needed?

6.	The fence and gate are in need of repair as I sent you my plan for that, but you did not want to do that.  Bret - yes, I think fence should be removed as not worth cost to replace.

7.	There is lots of tuckpointing work needed on the chimney and the south side of the house. Bret - this could be rather expensive and doesn't sound like an immediate need (unless bricks are loose).



 



There are probably other items, but it depends on what urgency you place on them and how good you want the house to look.



 



Tom



 



On Mon, Aug 12, 2024 at 11:49 AM M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:



Tom,



Can you give me a list of work needed on the rental home at 1346 N. Rock Hill.  If you can provide pictures as well that would help.  I'll need sufficient detail to send to contractors for bid.



   --- Bret 



 



On Friday, August 9, 2024 at 06:32:06 AM CDT, M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote: 



 



Tom,



 



I received the attached bid in an email from Elizabeth.  Is the attached something you provided Elizabeth?  Do you have an email copy of the bid you can forward to me. The attached appears to be for Pella doors, the high-end stuff, so I am confused.  



 



Please keep me informed of all such communication on anything related to the building or rental property. 



 



If you would, provide me a list of needed repair items at the rental properties.



 



   --- Bret



 



 



On Friday, July 26, 2024 at 02:02:52 PM CDT, Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org> wrote: 



 



Bret--



 



Was at Lowe's and asked for help.  They are sending out a contractor that does their "installs" and he will measure and estimate the cost to do the door and 4 or 5 ft. wall.  The cost of their Reliabilt Doors is $588. and then what the install and other work costs.  



 



Home Depot on the other hand, their door (low end) was $750. and if they send someone out to give us an estimate, the charge $40. up front, and if they get the job they apply it to the bid, so I did not order an estimator to come out at this time. 



 



Will let you know when I know something further.



Tom



 



 



On Wed, Jul 24, 2024 at 12:30 PM M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:



Tom,



 



Call Lowes and Home Depot and get a quote for a basic grade sliding door (not an Anderson or Pella) and installation.  Try and get a quote for a similar sliding door from each store.



 



I will email my contractor contact and see if he is willing to bid on the work at 1346 N. Rock Hill - the sliding door as well as the replacement of the short wall. 



 



    --- Bret



 



 



On Tuesday, July 23, 2024 at 11:36:58 AM CDT, Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org> wrote: 



 



Bret--



 



I am not comfortable leading a project like this and have never done this before.  I too would be happy to help someone that knows construction, or re-construction (demo), as the short wall next to the sliding door also needs to be demolished and replaced along with the door.  I can take care of the electrical work for the exterior lighting above the door outside and sensors.  Hope Keaton is doing well. Sounds like he is very busy with other projects.  He was also going to do some waterproofing for the window on the South side of the house. He was going to put some flashing over the top of the window somehow, but that never happened, and that window has leaked in the past.  I do not have any Construction/Building contractor friends to get any bids from, but thought maybe that contractor you used for the Auditorium stage work may be able to help.



 



Tom



 



 



On Mon, Jul 22, 2024 at 11:58 AM M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:



Tom,



Keaton Jones will not have time to work on the rental home.  Are you comfortable replacing the sliding door with the help of Don Fitzgerald and possibly me?  If not we'll want to start getting bids from contractors.



   --- Bret 



 



----- Forwarded Message -----



From: Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>



To: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>



Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 at 08:04:24 AM CDT



Subject: Re: 1346 N. Rock Hill - Sliding Door



 



Bret,



I would not be comfortable attempting this project without Keaton’s help unless Tom felt comfortable in heading it up.  I’ve had little success in door installs/replacements.  They can be very tricky…square/level/sealing issues.  I vote for paying someone more skilled if Tom is not comfortable either.



 



Don




On Jul 22, 2024, at 7:25 AM, M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com> wrote:



﻿Don,



 



I talked with Keaton Sunday about the door that needs to be replaced at the church's rental home.  Keaton has his hands full and won't be able to help do any work on the rental property.  Is replacing a sliding door something you and Tom might be able to accomplish?  I have no skill in this area but can help carry stuff.



 



If you don't feel comfortable assisting Tom with this we may need to hire someone.  Not sure what an installed sliding door might cost but would hope it could be done for less than $2,000 (about $1k for door and $1k for installation).  I'd feel better about contracting this type of work out if we were making a little more on these rental properties.



 



Anyway, let me know if you might be able to assist Tom or if I should look at getting a contractor.



 



   --- Bret 



 



 



----- Forwarded Message -----



From: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>



To: Keaton Jones <keaton.jones@sbcglobal.net>



Cc: Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>



Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 at 11:11:04 AM CDT



Subject: 1346 N. Rock Hill - Fence and Sliding Door



 



Keaton,



Tom brought this up and I wanted to check with you. It seems one of the rental houses, the one at 1346 N. Rock Hill, needs a new sliding door.  I know you are knee-deep in work projects but didn't know if this is something you could still help with.  Let me know if you can help but need assistance and I can try and get some guys together.



No rush, but let me know.



   --- Bret



 



 



----- Forwarded Message -----



From: Blackford, Bret B. <mblackford@archrsc.com>



To: Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org>; Bret <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>; Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>



Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 at 11:05:34 AM CDT



Subject: 1346 N. Rock Hill - Fence and Sliding Door



 



1346 N. Rock Hill



St. Louis, MO 63124



 



Tom,



I do not recommend replacing or repairing the fence.  If needed, I can help remove the fence.



I will follow-up on the sliding door.



   --- Bret 



 



From: Tom Hunsaker <thunsaker@mcknightcrossings.org> 




Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 10:55 AM
To: Bret <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>; Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; Blackford, Bret B. <mblackford@archrsc.com>
Subject: 1346 N. Rock Hill



Bret—



 I have taken on a rough plan and cost estimate of doing a minimal repair and fix to the wooden fence & gate & missing sections of it.  I do not recommend replacing the entire fence.  I am looking at a 5 to 8 year fix estimate and want to share it with you.  I have provided you a copy of my writings and estimates at Lowe's and I can probably get another Vet Discount of 10% as well.  I would need your help and maybe some volunteer as a laborer for a few things. Going at this repair in different way would probably run several thousand dollars and don't think the Church's thinking runs in that direction right now.  Let me know your thoughts and let's talk about it.



Also, the sliding door replacement has somehow gotten lost in the shuffle.  Last I heard, Keaton was going to get a crew together and get the door and small wall replacement next to it (materials) and put that in. It is sorely needed and that was 8 or 10 months ago. Where does that stand?



 Thanks,



Tom



 





  _____  




 



 





  _____  



***Email Disclaimer: The information contained in this e-mail, and in any accompanying documents, may constitute confidential and/or legally privileged information. The information is intended only for use by the designated recipient. If you are not the intended recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the intended recipient), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance on this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from your system.




Lowe's Proposal 1346 Sliding Glass.pdf

,0 Doors Project
2move existing rear patio sliding door. Furnish and install new door. Opening must be built down to fit stock door.

arand: PELLA W 5y
Series: 150 z /’ /
Unit Type: Factory assembled.
" Install Type: Complete.
Screen Option: Included.
Material: Vinyl
Impact Rated: Yes
Glass Configuration: Low-E, argon gas filled dual pane tempered insulated.
Door Color Finish: White
Sill Options/Finishes: White
Hardware (Style): Keyed steel handle.
Hardware (Finish): Factory painted white.
Lock Set: Included.
Foam insulate and caulk interior. Cap exterior with color matching aluminum coil. Lead safe practices.

Project Preparation Process

o Dedicated project support staff keeps you up-to-date through every process
o Installer conducts Pre-Installation Inspection

o Provides appropriate protection to home during installation

o Obtain & post any necessary permits

o Perform Lead Assessment (if applicable)

Installation Process
o Remove & haul away existing patio doors
o Check existing patio doors for leaks and evidence of pest infestation
- 0 Install new patio door & accessaries, including caulk, stops, and fasteners
o Follow Lead Safe Practices (if required)
o Follow Health and Safety Guidelines

Clean-up/Final Inspection e
o Complete final clean-up and haul away all job-related debris ey
o Test product & perform complete inspection with customer \/
o Review warranty information '

QUOTE TOTAL $2,548.00 /
Payment (100%) $2,548.00
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11.16.2024: Admin Elders - 1346 N Rock Hill - Rent Increase and Expenses - Tenants Micheal and Misti
Schwaller

From: M Bret Blackford (bret_blackford@yahoo.com)
To: bret_blackford@yahoo.com
Date: Saturday, November 16, 2024 at 08:01 AM CST

MEMO to FILE
Discussion on rent and various expected repair.

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

To: Bradford L. Stevens <bstevens@shandselbert.com>; Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>

Cc: Steve Walker <swalker@mcknightcrossings.org>; Amy Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; Elizabeth McPherson
<emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, November 11, 2024 at 06:44:15 PM CST

Subject: Admin Elders - 1346 N Rock Hill - Rent Increase and Expenses - Tenants Micheal and Misti Schwaller

Admin Elders,

However we proceed, I think it important to communicate to the tenants (Michael and Misti Schwaller) that
McKnight has always had a rental rate well below market, which was done to help get them in a school district that
had the resources to work with their son. We plan to continue to provide a reduced monthly rent but are finding that
we are not covering our depreciation and repair expense, hence the $100.00/month increase.

---- Bret

On Monday, November 11, 2024 at 05:59:31 PM CST, Don Fitzgerald <donaldfitzgerald@att.net> wrote:

| have no problem waiting til June. Seems like a good thing to do in light of the situation.
Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 11, 2024, at 5:22 PM, Bradford L. Stevens <BStevens@shandselbert.com> wrote:

| recommend we tell her “no” to her request.

Bradford L. Stevens

Shands Elbert Gianoulakis & Giljum, LLP
Suite 700

8235 Forsyth Blvd.

Saint Louis, MO 63105-3925

From: Steve Walker <swalker@mcknightcrossings.org>

Sent: Monday, November 11, 2024 2:33 PM

To: don fitzgerald home <donaldfitzgerald@att.net>; Amy Weiler <dave-n-amy-weiler@juno.com>; Bradford L.
Stevens <BStevens@shandselbert.com>

Cc: Elizabeth McPherson <emcpherson@mcknightcrossings.org>; M Bret Blackford <bret_blackford@yahoo.com>
Subject: Admin Elders - 1346 N Rock Hill - Rent Increase and Expenses - Tenants Micheal and Misti Schwaller

Amin Elders

We met ServPro this morning at 1346. All of the work will be restricted to son Max’s room; his room has the sliding glass
doors. Mrs Schwaller mentioned he had gotten sick from having mold in the room from a previous flood. According to
Mrs. Schwaller, his doctor discovered black spots on his lungs and he started using an inhaler. She is attributing his
condition to the mold.

She said this last flood has caused them some economic hardship. She said they have incurred $1,000 of out-of-pocket expenses
related to the flood. Both cars were totaled by her insurance company. Her employment contract will expire on Friday. Given all that

is happening, she asked if we could postpone the $100 rent increase scheduled to start January 15t 2025 to May or June?
Here are a few expected upcoming expenses for 1346.

ServPro gave us a preliminary bid of $1,700-$1,800. That is the estimated private pay rate. If an insurance carrier was involved, it
would be $2,200 -$2,400. The ServPro bid doesn’t include new carpeting and drywall repair.

Replace the sliding glass doors: Mike Hudgens will be giving an onsite bid in the next week or so. Earlier we sent him some
pictures of the job and he quoted a cost in the $2,200 range.

Replace the gas range: Estimated cost $700-$800 which include delivery, install and haul away the old range.





What should | tell her about delaying the rent increase?
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